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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2017 2018 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 

Total income (GBP m) 9.23 14.10 17.56 13.91 28.31 56.57 

Revenue (GBP m) 2.42 3.28 4.59 5.94 21.34 50.57 

Y-o-y growth n.a. 35.9% 39.8% 29.4% 259.4% 137.0% 

EBIT (GBP m) -3.55 -6.49 -9.35 -9.21 -7.02 -2.66 

EBIT margin -147.0% -197.8% -203.7% -155.1% -32.9% -5.3% 

Net income (GBP m) -3.78 -6.12 -9.45 -8.65 -6.59 -2.47 

EPS (diluted) (GBP) -1.70 -2.13 -2.92 -2.18 -1.40 -0.53 

FCF (GBPm) -5.85 -9.57 -15.28 -20.39 -20.30 -15.61 

Net gearing -11.9% -57.3% -19.7% -54.5% -30.5% -8.4% 

Liquid assets (GBP m) 1.56 20.40 5.17 41.59 21.28 5.67 

 

RISKS 
The main risks are financing, Brexit, unfavourable regulation, technological 
innovation, and increasing competition. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
ITM Power designs and manufactures 
integrated hydrogen energy systems for energy 
storage, clean fuel production, and renewable 
chemistry. The group's product offering is 
based on PEM technology and is scalable to 
100 MW. ITM is headquartered in Sheffield, 
UK, and has ca. 170 employees. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 14 Oct 2019 

Closing Price GBp 49.00 
Shares outstanding 324.01m 

Market Capitalisation GBP 158.76m 

52-week Range GBp 18.64 / 51.60 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 703,829 
    
Multiples 2019 2020E 2021E 
P/E n.a. n.a. n.a. 
EV/Sales 33.5 25.9 7.2 
EV/EBIT n.a. n.a. n.a. 
Div. Yield n.a. n.a. n.a. 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  

17.6

25.6

33.6

41.6

49.6

57.6

Oct-18 Dec-18 Feb-19 Apr-19 Jun-19 Aug-19 Oct-19

4830

5080

5330

5580

5830

6080

ITM Power FTSE SmallCap Index

 

COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Apr 2019 

Liquid Assets GBP 5.17m 
Current Assets GBP 38.98m 
Intangible Assets GBP 0.67m 
Total Assets GBP 45.39m 
Current Liabilities GBP 19.18m 
Shareholders’ Equity GBP 26.21m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
JCB Research  12.6% 
Allianz SE 11.2% 
Hargreaves Peter 8.8% 
Other 25.8% 
Free Float 41.5% 
 

 

ITM Power has formed  a worldwide joint venture  (JV) to market green 
hydrogen projects with Linde Engineering – part of Linde AG, a world 
leading supplier of industrial, process and special ity gases . This gives ITM 
access to Linde’s global client list and the opport unity  to focus on its core 
competency , the development and construction of electrolysers . We 
believe that Linde is an ideal partner for ITM as i t is a world ma rket leader 
in the gases market with deep hydrogen know- how. We anticipate a double 
dividend for ITM: higher revenues to due Linde’s gl obal reach and a better 
competitive position as it can concentrate on its c ore competency . 
Furthermore, Linde will participate in a large capi tal increase (minimum 
GBP 52m) and invest GBP 38m into ITM. Linde will th us become a strategic 
shareholder with a ca. 20% stake. The large capital  increase will amount to 
max. GBP 58.8m, of which:  GBP 38m Linde, GBP 14m firm placement with 
existing and new institutional investors, and GBP 6 .8m open offer. It  will 
fund the new production site with a final  annual capacity of 1,000 MW, the 
development of a 5 MW electrolyser module, meet ini tial funding of the JV, 
and provide working capital. Given that interest an d activity in the 
hydrogen market have substantially increased during  the year, we 
anticipate high demand for the  shares offered at GBp 40, which represents 
an 18% discount on the current share price. In our model , we assume a 
complete placement. We have incorporated the final 2019 figures and 
lowered our short-term forecasts due to a higher co st str ucture and IFRS 
15-based later recognition of sales. We have raised  our medium- term 
forecasts to reflect the improved prospects. ITM no w has the opportunity to 
become a leading global manufacturer of electrolyse rs. An updated DCF 
model yields a new price t arget of GBp 60 (previously: GBp 46). Following 
the strong share price increase in recent months, t he upside potential to 
our price target is now below 25%. We thus  downgrade the stock from Buy 
to Add. 
 
       (p.t.o.) 
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JV with Linde will focus on large industrial project s   The JV will focus on delivering 
green hydrogen to large scale industrial projects with electrolyser capacities of 10 MW and 
above. 
 
Large capital increase will provide a solid financi al basis for accelerated growth    The 
large capital increase will amount to max. GBP 58.8m, of which: GBP 38m Linde, GBP 14m 
firm placement with existing and new institutional investors, and GBP 6.8m open offer. It will 
fund the new production site with an annual capacity of 1,000 MW, the development of a 5 
MW electrolyser module, meet initial funding of the JV with Linde, and provide working 
capital. During 2019, we have seen a surge in interest, political support, and activity (e.g. 
Hydrogenics takeover) in the hydrogen market. We anticipate high demand for the shares 
offered at GBp 40, which represents a 18% discount on the current share price.  
 
Linde as strategic shareholder very beneficial for ITM   Linde will participate in the 
capital increase and invest GBP 38m into ITM. Linde will thus become a strategic 
shareholder with a ca. 20% stake. We view Linde as an ideal partner for ITM as it is a world 
market leader in the gases market with deep hydrogen know-how. The investment shows 
Linde’s trust in ITM’s technology and is proof of ITM’s leading position in the PEM 
electrolyser market. Furthermore, Linde has deep experience in engineering, procurement, 
and construction (EPC), and will do the EPC in the JV. We believe this to be a major 
advantage for ITM as, for larger projects, it will not face EPC risks. 
 
Total income grew 25% in FY2019    In FY2019, which ended 30 April, total income grew 
25% to GBP 17.6m. It was driven by grant income recognised in the P&L (GBP 7.2m, +75% 
y/y) and direct sales (GBP 4.6m, +40% y/y). Grant income recognised on the balance sheet 
declined 14% to GBP 5.7m (see figure 1). 

Figure 1: Total income 

Total income (GBPm) 2019A 2019E delta 2018A delta

Revenue 4.59 6.56 -30% 3.28 40%

Grant income (P&L) 7.23 4.00 81% 4.14 75%

Grants receivable for capital projects 5.74 6.00 -4% 6.68 -14%

Total income 17.56 16.56 6% 14.10 25%  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, ITM Power Plc 

 
The EBITDA loss amounted to GBP 7.5m and the loss from operations GBP 9.3m (see 
figure 2). The operating loss is attributable to the impact of producing first-of-a-kind large 
scale plants and installing it in new and varied situations. Furthermore, costs of recruitment 
increased as ITM is preparing for delivery of the future order book.  

Figure 2: Reported figures versus forecast 

in GBPm 2019A 2019E Delta 2018 Delta

Total income 17.56 16.56 6.0% 14.10 24.5%

Revenue 4.59 6.56 -30.0% 3.28 39.8%

EBITDA -7.45 -6.66 - -4.78 -

EBIT -9.35 -8.57 - -6.49 -

Net result -9.45 -8.04 - -6.12 -

EPS (GBp, diluted) -2.9 -2.5 - -2.1 -  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, ITM Power Plc 
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Negative operating cash flow    The net loss and higher working capital requirements 
resulted in negative operating cash flow of GBP -11.7m. Cash flow from investment activities 
was GBP -3.5m due to CAPEX of GBP 4.6m and grants received of GBP 1.1m. As cash 
flow from financing activities was negligible, net cash outflow amounted to GBP 15.2m 
resulting in a cash position at year end (30 April 2019) of GBP 5.2m.  
 
Relevant revenue contributions from all three segme nts    The segment sales split 
shows that ITM passed the GBP 1m threshold in all three segments. Refuelling was the 
largest revenue contributor with GBP 2.4m (see figure 3). 

Figure 3: Segment sales split 

Segment sales split (GBPm) 2019A 2018A delta

Power-to-gas 1.08 1.64 -34%

Refuelling 2.37 0.75 214%

Industrial 1.05 0.86 23%

Other 0.09 0.03 167%

Revenue (income statement) 4.59 3.28 40%  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research, ITM Power Plc 

In the Power-to-Gas segment, the Dutch project with GasUnie was the main revenue 
contributor with ca. GBP 0.9m. The official opening of BIG HIT (Building Innovative Green 
Hydrogen Systems in an Isolated Territory), which uses an ITM electrolyser, in Orkney 
provided a reference blueprint for renewable hydrogen deployment for island systems. 
Moreover, ITM is undertaking a feasibility study (Centurion) to deploy 100MW Power-to-Gas 
(P2G) energy storage in Cheshire. ITM is also part of a consortium, which was awarded 
GBP 14.9m over four years by Ofgem to fund two decarbonised domestic heating trials in 
the north of England (HyDeploy and HyDeploy 2) in the largest gas Network Innovation 
Competition (NIC) project ever and the first to inject green hydrogen into a UK gas grid.  
In the Clean Fuel segment, the French bus hydrogen refuelling station (HRS) project was 
the largest revenue contributor (GBP 1.7m). ITM has 15 wholly owned HRS assets in its 
portfolio, eight are fully open to the public, and seven are in various stages of construction. 
In FY2019, ITM was awarded further GBP 1.8m by OLEV to deliver another refuelling 
station. Furthermore, ITM extended the UK refuelling collaboration agreement with Shell to 
2024 and to all hydrogen vehicle types. ITM now has 33 hydrogen fuel contracts in total 
(2018: 20) with fuel sales doubling y/y to 32 tonnes for the period. In FY2020, two bus 
refuelling stations – Birmingham and Pau in France – are due to open. 
In the Industrial segment, we assume that ITM’s flagship refinery project with Shell was the 
main revenue contributor (FBe: GBP 0.4m). The project is on schedule and progressing well. 
Finally, ITM won the competition of the Department of Business, Energy & Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) to demonstrate delivery of bulk, low-cost and zero carbon hydrogen through 
GW scale PEM electrolysis in partnership with the Danish offshore wind operator Orsted. 
 
Order backlog looks set to rise substantially    At the beginning of September 2019, ITM 
had GBP 17.1m of existing projects under contract and a further GBP 16.1m in the later 
stages of negotiation (GBP 33.2m in total, August 2018: GBP 30.6m, +8%). In addition, the 
Group has a qualified opportunity pipeline of GBP 379m of commercial sales (September 
2017: GBP 200m), which consists of over 50 separate projects, across all three end markets 
(industrial, power-to-gas storage, and clean fuel). Given the strongly increasing global 
market activity, we are optimistic that order entry will be strong in coming months. The surge 
in the tender opportunity pipeline illustrates growth in the global hydrogen economy. 
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German subsidiary very well positioned to benefit f rom significantly increased 
activity in the German market    The German Federal Ministry of Economic Affairs supports 
20 projects, so-called “real laboratories”, with €100m p.a. in total to test CO2 poor 
technologies and storage on an industrial scale. Many of the projects plan the installation of 
large electrolysers (10-100 MW each). ITM has reported that a lot of industrial players are 
actively engaging with the German subsidiary. 
 
New global manufacturing HQ at Bessemer Park in Sheff ield    The new manufacturing 
facility will have an electrolyser manufacturing capacity of up to 1GW (1,000 MW) per 
annum, the largest in the world. ITM expects to occupy the building from spring 2020 and 
complete its own technical and industrial fit out and transition the majority of its operations 
by summer 2020. The new facility looks set to deliver economies of scale and thus lower 
costs per MW. 
 
WACC lowered to reflect the lower financial and ope rational risk    The Linde investment 
in ITM, the JV with Linde, and the expected additional funds from the capital increase lower 
ITM’s financial and operational risk. We have thus reduced our WACC from 10.5% to 10.0%. 
 
Medium-term forecasts raised due to Linde JV, short- term forecasts lowered to reflect 
IFRS 15 impact and higher cost structure    We believe that the Linde JV will increase 
demand for ITM’s electrolysers and have raised our medium-term forecasts. Assuming that 
the new production site will have an output of ca. 600 MW in 2026, which should be 
achievable given that the planned maximum capacity is 1,000 MW, and assuming a specific 
price of ca. GBP 0.5m per MW for electrolysers in 2026 (currently: ca. GBP 1.0m/MW), this 
would result in ca. GBP 300m from electrolyser sales.  
The application of IFRS 15 will postpone revenue recognition as ITM’s construction 
contracts are often long-term (>1y). We have thus lowered our short-term revenue forecasts 
(see figure 4). In 2019, costs were higher than forecast, and we expect ITM to increase 
spending for personnel, R&D, and marketing, given the higher financial leeway after the 
capital increase. We have thus lowered our short-term earnings forecasts. 
 

Figure 4: Revisions to forecasts 

2020E 2021E 2022E
in GBPm Old New Delta Old New Delta Old New Delta
Total income 23.44 13.91 -40.6% 36.65 28.31 -22.7% 56.79 56.57 -0.4%
Sales 15.44 5.94 -61.5% 28.65 21.34 -25.5% 50.79 50.57 -0.4%
EBIT -5.41 -9.21 - -1.31 -7.02 - 3.27 -2.66 -
margin -35.0% -155.1% -4.6% -32.9% 6.4% -5.3%
Net income -5.07 -8.65 - -1.37 -6.59 - 2.76 -2.47 -
margin -32.8% -145.7% -4.8% -30.9% 5.4% -4.9%

EPS (diluted) in GBp -1.6 -2.2 - -0.4 -1.4 - 0.9 -0.5 -  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research 

 
Price target increased, stock downgraded to Add    An updated DCF model yields a new 
price target of GBp 60 (previously: GBp 46). Following the share price increase in recent 
months, the upside potential to our price target is now below 25%. We thus downgrade the 
stock from Buy to Add. 



15 October 2019 

B
 ITM Power Plc 

 
 
 

  

 

 
  

 Page 5/11 

VALUATION MODEL 

DCF valuation model
All figures in GBP '000 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E
Net sales 5,938 21,340 50,570 101,140 161,824 226,554 305,848 351,725

NOPLAT -9,212 -7,019 -2,657 6,331 12,106 17,131 23,502 27,803

+ depreciation & amortisation 1,890 2,766 3,177 3,042 3,348 4,814 6,958 9,616

Net operating cash flow -7,323 -4,252 519 9,373 15,454 21,945 30,459 37,419

- total investments (CAPEX + WC - grants) -13,624 -16,481 -16,315 -11,448 -12,707 -15,750 -19,482 -19,640

Capital expenditures -10,451 -7,896 -7,080 -7,586 -11,504 -15,220 -19,352 -20,880

Working capital -8,173 -12,586 -13,235 -7,863 -5,202 -4,529 -4,130 -3,760

Grants received 5,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 5,000

Free cash flows (FCF) -20,946 -20,734 -15,796 -2,075 2,747 6,195 10,977 17,779

PV of FCF's -19,876 -17,891 -12,396 -1,481 1,782 3,655 5,890 8,675

All figures in thousands

PV of FCFs in explicit period (2020E-2034E) 54,326
PV of FCFs in terminal period 163,759

Enterprise value (EV) 218,084

+ Net cash / - net debt (pro forma) 63,994
+ Investments / minority interests 0

Shareholder value 282,078

Diluted number of shares 471,062

Fair value per share in GBp 59.9

WACC 10.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%

Cost of equity 11.1% 6.0% 129.4 136.4 144.9 155.5 169.3 187.6 213.4
Pre-tax cost of debt 8.0% 7.0% 101.6 105.6 110.3 116.0 122.9 131.6 142.8

Tax rate 19.4% 8.0% 82.0 84.4 87.2 90.4 94.3 98.9 104.5

After-tax cost of debt 6.5% 9.0% 67.6 69.1 70.8 72.7 75.0 77.6 80.7
Share of equity capital 75.0% 10.0% 56.7 57.6 58.7 59.9 61.2 62.8 64.6

Share of debt capital 25.0% 11.0% 48.2 48.8 49.5 50.2 51.1 52.1 53.1
12.0% 41.5 41.9 42.3 42.8 43.4 44.0 44.6

Price target in GBp 60.0 13.0% 36.1 36.4 36.7 37.0 37.3 37.7 38.1

* for layout purposes the model shows numbers only to 2027, but runs until 2034

W
A

C
C

Terminal growth rate
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in GBP '000 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020E 2021E 202 2E

Total income 9,230 14,100 17,559 13,912 28,313 56,570

Revenues 2,415 3,283 4,589 5,938 21,340 50,570

Cost of goods sold 1,757 3,438 5,755 4,750 16,859 37,928

Gross profit 658 -155 -1,166 1,188 4,481 12,643

S&M 1,528 1,455 1,713 1,800 2,100 2,700

G&A 2,202 3,086 4,738 4,800 5,100 6,200

R&D 2,023 1,792 2,327 2,400 2,900 3,900

Prototype production & engineering 2,615 4,144 6,202 4,400 4,400 4,500

Grant income 4,160 4,138 6,799 3,000 3,000 2,000

Operating income (EBIT) -3,550 -6,494 -9,347 -9,212 -7,0 19 -2,657

Net financial result 0 18 29 6 11 25

Pre-tax income (EBT) -3,550 -6,476 -9,318 -9,206 -7,008 - 2,632

Income taxes 230 -360 133 -552 -420 -158

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net income / loss -3,780 -6,116 -9,451 -8,654 -6,587 -2,474

Diluted EPS (in GBp) -1.7 -2.1 -2.9 -2.2 -1.4 -0.5

EBITDA -2,346 -4,782 -7,450 -7,323 -4,252 519

Ratios

Gross margin 27.2% -4.7% -25.4% 20.0% 21.0% 25.0%

EBITDA margin on revenues -97.1% -145.7% -162.3% -123.3% -19.9% 1.0%

EBIT margin on revenues -147.0% -197.8% -203.7% -155.1% -32.9% -5.3%

Net margin on revenues -156.5% -186.3% -205.9% -145.7% -30.9% -4.9%

Tax rate -6.5% 5.6% -1.4% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Expenses as % of revenues

S&M 63.3% 44.3% 37.3% 30.3% 9.8% 5.3%

G&A 91.2% 94.0% 103.2% 80.8% 23.9% 12.3%

R&D 83.8% 83.8% 83.8% 83.8% 83.8% 83.8%

Prototype production & engineering 108.3% 126.2% 135.1% 74.1% 20.6% 8.9%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues n.a. 35.9% 39.8% 29.4% 259.4% 137.0%

Operating income n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.

Net income / loss n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in GBP '000 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020E 2021E 202 2E

Assets

Current assets, total 14,846 39,558 38,982 84,209 83,674 87,067

Cash and cash equivalents 1,558 20,403 5,173 41,585 21,283 5,670

Short-term investments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Receivables 12,528 18,500 31,903 40,671 58,466 76,202

Inventories 760 655 1,906 1,952 3,926 5,196

Other current assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-current assets, total 4,899 4,809 6,411 11,972 13,10 1 13,005

Property, plant & equipment 4,519 4,454 5,742 9,114 10,031 9,696

Goodwill & other intangibles 380 355 669 858 1,070 1,308

Other assets 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000

Total assets 19,745 44,367 45,393 96,181 96,776 100,072

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 6,675 8,776 19,184 19,826 27, 008 32,778

Short-term debt 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accounts payable 6,666 7,928 17,579 18,221 25,403 31,173

Current provisions 9 848 1,605 1,605 1,605 1,605

Other current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Long-term liabilities, total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Long-term debt 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shareholders' equity 13,070 35,591 26,209 76,355 69,767 6 7,293

Share capital 12,531 16,200 16,200 17,670 17,670 17,670

Capital reserve 61,930 86,631 86,631 143,961 143,961 143,961

Other reserves -2,169 -1,902 -1,862 -1,862 -1,862 -1,862

Treasury stock 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loss carryforward / retained earnings -59,222 -65,338 -74,760 -83,414 -90,002 -92,476

Total consolidated equity and debt 19,745 44,367 45,39 3 96,181 96,776 100,072

Ratios

Current ratio (x) 2.22 4.51 2.03 4.25 3.10 2.66

Quick ratio (x) 2.11 4.43 1.93 4.15 2.95 2.50

Net debt -1,558 -20,403 -5,173 -41,585 -21,283 -5,670

Net gearing -11.9% -57.3% -19.7% -54.5% -30.5% -8.4%

Book value per share (in GBP) 0.06 0.12 0.08 0.19 0.15 0.14

Return on equity (ROE) -28.9% -17.2% -36.1% -11.3% -9.4% -3.7%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in GBP '000 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020E 2021E 202 2E

EBIT -3,550 -6,494 -9,347 -9,212 -7,019 -2,657

Depreciation and amortisation 1,204 1,712 1,897 1,890 2,766 3,177

EBITDA -2,346 -4,782 -7,450 -7,323 -4,252 519

Changes in working capital -3,076 -3,602 -5,003 -8,173 -12,586 -13,235

Other adjustments 374 379 661 558 431 183

Operating cash flow -5,048 -8,005 -11,792 -14,937 -16,407 -12,533

Investments in PP&E -3,293 -8,622 -4,125 -10,095 -7,469 -6,574

Investments in intangibles -151 -76 -436 -356 -427 -506

Grants received against purchases of PP&E 2,646 7,130 1,073 5,000 4,000 4,000

Free cash flow -5,846 -9,573 -15,280 -20,388 -20,302 -15,613

Acquisitions & disposals, net 4 1 0 -2,000 0 0

Investment cash flow -794 -1,567 -3,488 -7,451 -3,896 -3,080

Debt financing, net 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity financing, net 5,732 29,358 0 58,800 0 0

Dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other financing -267 -970 29 0 0 0

Financing cash flow 5,465 28,388 29 58,800 0 0

FOREX & other effects 45 29 3 0 0 0

Net cash flows -332 18,845 -15,248 36,412 -20,302 -15,613

Cash, start of the year 1,890 1,558 20,403 5,173 41,585 21,283

Cash, end of the year 1,558 20,403 5,155 41,585 21,283 5, 670

EBITDA/share (in GBp) -1.1 -1.7 -2.3 -1.8 -0.9 0.1

Y-Y Growth

Operating cash flow n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.

Free cash flow n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.

EBITDA/share n.a. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m.  
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FIRST BERLIN RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day 
closing price Recommendation Price 

target 

Initial 
Report 20 February 2019 GBp21.55 Buy GBp43.00 

 ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ 

2 12 June 2019 GBp32.50 Buy GBp43.00 

3 2 July 2019 GBp34.95 Buy GBp46.00 

4 Today GBp49.00 Add GBp60.00 

 
Authored by: Dr Karsten von Blumenthal, Analyst 
 
Company responsible for preparation:  
 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  
Mohrenstraße 34  
10117 Berlin  
 
Tel.  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 85 Fax  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 87 
 
info@firstberlin.com 
www.firstberlin.com 
 
Person responsible for forwarding or distributing t his financial analysis: Martin Bailey 
 
Copyright© 2019 First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  No part of this financial analysis may be copied, 
photocopied, duplicated or distributed in any form or media whatsoever without prior written permission from 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH. First Berlin Equity Research GmbH shall be identified as the source in 
the case of quotations. Further information is available on request. 
 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 34B OF THE GERMAN S ECURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
TO REGULATION (EU) NO 596/2014 OF THE EUROPEAN PARL IAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL OF 
APRIL 16, 2014, ON MARKET ABUSE (MARKET ABUSE REGUL ATION) AND TO THE GERMAN 
ORDINANCE ON THE ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [FINANV] 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation)  and the German 
Ordinance on the Analysis of Financial Instruments [FinAnV] into consideration. In the following First Berlin provides investors 
with information about the statutory provisions that are to be observed in the preparation of financial analyses. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with Section 34b Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG] and Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) financial analyses 
may only be passed on or publicly distributed if circumstances or relations which may cause conflicts of interest among the 
authors, the legal entities responsible for such preparation or companies associated with them are disclosed along with the 
financial analysis. 

First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin strives to avoid 
conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed company, which in 
particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest (further information and data may be provided on request): 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG] 
(2ND FIMANOG) OF 23 JUNE 2017, DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF 
THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING 
DIRECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, REG. EU NO . 600/2014) 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 
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Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
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The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


